

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SC: 161492  
USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

---

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC,  
d/b/a GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS,  
WELLSTON MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC,  
PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC, and  
JEFFERY GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

---

Kerry Lee Morgan (P32645)  
Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
LONANG Institute  
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
Main: (734) 281-7100  
F: (734) 281-2524  
[KMorgan@pck-law.com](mailto:KMorgan@pck-law.com)  
[RPentiuk@pck-law.com](mailto:RPentiuk@pck-law.com)

---

Gerald R. Thompson (P-29003)  
37637 Five Mile Rd., #397  
Livonia, MI 48154  
Main: (734) 469-7150  
[thompson@t-tlaw.com](mailto:thompson@t-tlaw.com)  
*Of Counsel*

---

**LONANG INSTITUTE'S MOTION**  
**FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	iv
I.    SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS.....	1
A. Question 1. Does The Emergency Powers Of The Governor Act (EPGA), MCL 10.31 et seq., Apply In The Context Of Public Health Generally Or To An Epidemic Such As COVID-19 In Particular?.....	1
B. Question 2. Is “Public Safety,” As That Term Is Used In The EPGA, A Term Of Ordinary Meaning Or Has It Developed A Specialized Legal Meaning As An Object Of The State’s Police Power, And Whether “Public Safety” Encompasses “Public Health” Events Such As Epidemics? .....	4
1. Is “public safety,” as that term is used in the EPGA, a term of ordinary meaning or has it developed a specialized legal meaning?.....	4
2. Does “public safety” encompasses “public health” events such as epidemics? .....	5
C. “The Legislature Cannot Meet” Rationale Is Irrelevant.....	6
II.    “CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE” MUST YIELD TO JUDICIAL DUTY.....	8
III.   THE LEGISLATURE MAY NOT DELEGATE ITS POLICE POWER TO THE GOVERNOR.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 347, 56 S.Ct. 466, 80 L.Ed. 688 (1936) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 385, 125 S.Ct. 716, 160 L.Ed.2d 734 (2005).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 177-178 (1803).....	9, 10, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, at 407 (1819).....	12
<i>People v. McKinley</i> , 496 Mich. 410, 417, 852 N.W.2d 770, 774 (2014).....	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 485, 120 S.Ct. 1595, 146 L.Ed.2d 542 (2000) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Curran</i> , 267 Mich. 413, 418, 255 N.W. 276 (1934).....	9
 <b><u>Public Acts</u></b>	
Emergency Powers of Governor Act, PA 302 of 1945.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
Emergency Management Act, PA 390 of 1976.....	2, 6, 13
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
MCL 10.31, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
MCL 10.32.....	3, 11, 12, 13
MCL 10.121.....	3
MCL 10.122 .....	3
MCL 30.402(e).....	2
MCL 333.2251.....	5
MCL 333.2253.....	6
 <b><u>Michigan Constitution</u></b>	
Article I, Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 20, 23 and 25.....	6
Article III, Section 2.....	8, 12
Article IV, Section 39.....	7
Article V, Section. 1.....	10
Article V, Section 16.....	7
Article X, Section 2.....	13
